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Part I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Interim condensed consolidated statement of operations
 
(Unaudited)      Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)  Note   2021   2020   2021   2020  
Revenue   5    171,062   114,682   457,265   294,235 
Cost of goods sold       (126,185)   (78,731)   (331,847)   (200,190)
Gross profit       44,877   35,951   125,418   94,045 
Research and development expenses       (4,052)   (1,692)   (11,096)   (4,174)
Selling, general and administrative expenses       (85,090)   (40,591)   (235,029)   (104,777)
Other operating income and (expenses), net       (192)   (1,550)   (369)   (2,494)
Operating loss       (44,457)   (7,882)   (121,076)   (17,400)
Finance income and (expenses), net   7    3,831   (1,971)   (8,785)   (4,644)
Loss before tax       (40,626)   (9,853)   (129,861)   (22,044)
Income tax expense   8    (567)   (554)   (2,779)   (1,326)
Loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent       (41,193)   (10,407)   (132,640)   (23,370)
Loss per share, attributable to shareholders of the parent:                     
Basic and diluted   23    (0.07)   (0.02)   (0.25)   (0.05)
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive loss
 
(Unaudited)  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Loss for the period   (41,193)   (10,407)   (132,640)   (23,370)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:                 
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to consolidated
   statement of operations (net of tax):                 

Exchange differences from translation of foreign operations   (23,205)   3,377   (47,273)   1,343 
Total other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period   (23,205)   3,377   (47,273)   1,343 
Total comprehensive loss for the period   (64,398)   (7,030)   (179,913)   (22,027)
 

Loss for the period and total comprehensive loss are, in their entirety, attributable to shareholders of the parent.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position
 

  Note   September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)      (Unaudited)      
ASSETS             
Non-current assets             
Intangible assets   9    151,594   156,463 
Property, plant and equipment   10    426,228   237,625 
Right-of-use assets   11    129,434   38,103 
Other non-current receivables       977   6,550 
Deferred tax assets   8    435   26 
Total non-current assets       708,668   438,767 
Current assets             
Inventories   13    78,023   39,115 
Trade receivables   14    88,697   71,297 
Current tax assets       467   514 
Other current receivables       33,179   12,363 
Prepaid expenses       33,166   11,509 
Short-term investments   15    305,165   — 
Cash and cash equivalents   16    403,054   105,364 
Total current assets       941,751   240,162 
TOTAL ASSETS       1,650,419   678,929 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES             
Equity   17          
Share capital       105   21 
Other contributed capital       1,628,103   448,251 
Foreign currency translation reserve       (49,798)   (2,525)
Accumulated deficit       (238,267)   (119,661)
Total equity attributable to shareholders of the parent       1,340,143   326,086 
Liabilities             
Non-current liabilities             
Lease liabilities   11    108,469   23,883 
Liabilities to credit institutions   18    3,802   91,655 
Other non-current liabilities       11   233 
Deferred tax liabilities   8    2,797   1,307 
Provisions   19    8,204   7,121 
Total non-current liabilities       123,283   124,199 
Current liabilities             
Lease liabilities   11    12,679   6,261 
Liabilities to credit institutions   18    2,880   5,532 
Shareholder loans   20    —   106,118 
Trade payables       70,929   45,295 
Current tax liabilities       679   852 
Other current liabilities       8,631   4,632 
Accrued expenses   21    91,195   59,954 
Total current liabilities       186,993   228,644 
Total liabilities       310,276   352,843 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       1,650,419   678,929  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
 
    Attributable to shareholders of the parent  

(Unaudited)
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  Note  Share capital   

Other
contributed

capital   

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve   Accumulated

deficit   Total equity  
January 1, 2021  6, 17   21   448,251   (2,525)   (119,661)   326,086 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (32,383)   (32,383)
Other comprehensive loss     —   —   (10,351)   —   (10,351)
Total comprehensive loss for the period     —   —   (10,351)   (32,383)   (42,734)
Bonus issue     63   (63)   —   —   — 
Balance at March 31, 2021     84   448,188   (12,876)   (152,044)   283,352 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (59,064)   (59,064)
Other comprehensive loss     —   —   (13,717)   —   (13,717)
Total comprehensive loss for the period     —   —   (13,717)   (59,064)   (72,781)
Bonus issue     1   (1)   —   —   — 
Issue of shares     12   1,099,684   —   —   1,099,696 
Transaction costs     —   (62,371)   —   —   (62,371)
Conversion of shareholder loans     1   104,107   —   —   104,108 
Exercise of warrants     7   38,496   —   —   38,503 
Share-based payments     —   —   —   4,466   4,466 
Balance at June 30, 2021     105   1,628,103   (26,593)   (206,642)   1,394,973 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (41,193)   (41,193)
Other comprehensive loss     —   —   (23,205)   —   (23,205)
Total comprehensive loss for the period     —   —   (23,205)   (41,193)   (64,398)
Share-based payments     —   —   —   9,568   9,568 
Balance at September 30, 2021     105   1,628,103   (49,798)   (238,267)   1,340,143  
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    Attributable to shareholders of the parent  

  Note  Share capital   
Other

contributed
capital   

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve   Accumulated

deficit   Total equity  
January 1, 2020  6, 17   19   267,806   (19,710)   (60,314)   187,801 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (8,173)   (8,173)
Other comprehensive loss     —   —   (8,251)   —   (8,251)
Total comprehensive loss for the period     —   —   (8,251)   (8,173)   (16,424)
Transactions with shareholders     —   (3,276)   —   —   (3,276)
Share-based payments     —   —   —   1,014   1,014 
Balance at March 31, 2020     19   264,530   (27,961)   (67,473)   169,115 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (4,790)   (4,790)
Other comprehensive income     —   —   6,217   —   6,217 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period     —   —   6,217   (4,790)   1,427 
Transactions with shareholders     —   (438)   —   —   (438)
Issue of warrants     —   464   —   —   464 
Balance at June 30, 2020     19   264,556   (21,744)   (72,263)   170,568 
Loss for the period     —   —   —   (10,407)   (10,407)
Other comprehensive income     —   —   3,377   —   3,377 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period     —   —   3,377   (10,407)   (7,030)
Issue of shares     2   200,042   —   —   200,044 
Transaction costs     —   (8,412)   —   —   (8,412)
Redemption of warrants     —   (10,146)   —   —   (10,146)
Balance at September 30, 2020     21   446,040   (18,367)   (82,670)   345,024  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
 
(Unaudited)    For the nine months ended September 30,  
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)  Note  2021   2020  
Operating activities           
Net loss     (132,640)   (23,370)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash flows           

—Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets and
   amortization of intangible assets

 
9,10,11

 
 16,386 

 
 9,220 

—Impairment loss on trade receivables  14   41   390 
—Share-based payments expense  6   14,034   1,014 
—Finance income and expenses, net  7   8,785   4,644 
—Income tax expense  8   2,779   1,326 
—Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  10   1   531 
—Other     (25)   (36)

Interest received     918   7 
Interest paid     (6,878)   (4,561)
Income tax paid     (2,242)   (785)
Changes in working capital:           

—Increase in inventories     (40,364)   (5,733)
—Increase in trade receivables, other current receivables, prepaid expenses     (59,511)   (32,387)
—Increase in trade payables, other current liabilities, accrued expenses     50,120   29,315 

Net cash flows used in operating activities     (148,596)   (20,425)
Investing activities           
Purchase of intangible assets  9   (7,227)   (5,010)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  10   (186,660)   (85,107)
Proceeds from financial instruments     5,720   265 
Purchase of short-term investments  15   (335,165)   — 
Proceeds from short-term investments  15   17,283   — 
Net cash flows used in investing activities     (506,049)   (89,852)
Financing activities           
Proceeds from issue of shares, net of transaction costs  17   1,037,325   191,632 
Proceeds from shareholder loans  20   —   87,828 
Repayment of shareholder loans  20   (10,941)   — 
Proceeds from liabilities to credit institutions  18   118,005   128,344 
Repayment of liabilities to credit institutions  18   (212,384)   (118,546)
Repayment of lease liabilities  11   (6,938)   (4,313)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants  6,17   38,503   — 
Redemption of warrants     —   (9,986)
Payment of loan transaction costs     (4,900)   — 
Cash flows from financing activities     958,670   274,959 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents     304,025   164,682 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period     105,364   10,571 
Exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents     (6,335)   4,777 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  16   403,054   180,030  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

Note 1. Corporate information

Oatly Group AB (the “Company” or the “parent”) is a limited company incorporated and domiciled in Sweden. The Company’s registered office
is located at Jagaregatan 4, Malmö, Sweden.

Oatly Group AB and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) manufacture, distribute and sell oat-based products.

Note 2. Summary of significant Accounting Policies

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Oatly Group AB for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim financial information reflects all normal recurring adjustments that
are, in the opinion of management, necessary to fairly present the information set forth herein. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, as they do not include all the
information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results for a full
year. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in thousands of U.S. dollars.

New and amended standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

There are no International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) or International Financial Reporting Standards Implementation Committee
(“IFRS IC”) interpretations that are expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods nor on foreseeable future
transactions.

Note 3. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assessments

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group’s
accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2020.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 areas with new events requiring estimates and judgments compared to the year
ended December 31, 2020 were:

Group as lessee

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension
option or not exercise a termination option. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lease is
reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

The majority of the extension options in properties and production equipment have not been included in the lease liability, primarily due to the
fact that the Group could replace the assets without significant cost or business disruption. However, for three new production plants, which commenced
during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, extension options have been included in the lease term since the Group intends to make larger
investments in the plants. The total lease terms for these production plants are 10, 20 and 40 years, respectively. For one existing production plant, the
contract was amended during the period and additional extension options have been included for a total lease term of 40 years.

The lease term is reassessed when it is decided that an option will be exercised (or not exercised) or the Group becomes obliged to exercise (or
not exercise) it. The assessment of reasonable certainty is only revised if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs, that affects this
assessment and that is within the control of the lessee. Refer to Note 11 for further details.

Financial assets

Part of the proceeds from the Company’s initial public offering (“IPO”) has been invested in different short-term investments with low risk and
high liquidity for the purpose of securing and increasing the value until the cash is needed for other purposes in the operations of the Group, for example
investment in new production facilities.
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)
 

The short-term investments are primarily comprised of funds, bonds and certificates carried at fair value through profit and loss. The primary
purpose of the portfolio is to secure and increase value of the investments compared to keeping cash in bank accounts, until cash is needed for other
investments in the business, for example new production facilities. Based on the primary purpose of the portfolio and indicators identified in the IFRS 9
Financial Instruments test, the overall assessment is that the portfolio is the business model “Other”. The investments in the portfolio are therefore
recognized at fair value through profit or loss and presented as short-term investments and cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.
For more detailed accounting principles, see Note 2 in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, included in the
Company’s final prospectus filed pursuant to Rule 424(b)(4) for its IPO. For details on fair value, see Note 12. For details of the investments, see Note 15
and Note 16.

Share-based payments

The Group measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at
which they are granted. The fair value for stock options is estimated using a model, which requires the determination of the appropriate inputs. The
assumptions and models used for estimating the fair value of share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 6.

Note 4. Seasonality

During the periods covered by this report, we have not experienced any pronounced seasonality, but such fluctuations may have been masked by
our rapid growth.
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)
 

Note 5. Segment information

The CEO is the chief operating decision maker of the Group. The CEO evaluates financial position and performance and makes strategic
decisions. The CEO makes decisions on the allocation of resources and evaluates performance based on geographic perspective. Internal reporting is also
based on the geographic perspective. Geographically, the CEO considers the performance in Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”), Americas and
Asia; thus, three geographical areas are considered to be the Group’s three reportable segments.

Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA                         

Three months ended September 30, 2021  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   87,398   49,469   34,195   —   —   171,062 
Intersegment revenue   24,959   341   —   —   (25,300)   — 
Total segment revenue   112,357   49,810   34,195   —   (25,300)   171,062 
Adjusted EBITDA   9,501   (11,052)   483   (25,899)   —   (26,967)
Share-based compensation expense   (1,492)   (1,166)   (1,653)   (5,257)   —   (9,568)
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   —   —   —   —   — 
EBITDA   8,009   (12,218)   (1,170)   (31,156)   —   (36,535)
Finance income and (expenses), net   —   —   —   —   —   3,831 
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   —   —   —   (7,922)
Loss before income tax   —   —   —   —   —   (40,626)
                         

Three months ended September 30, 2020  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   71,020   26,405   17,257   —   —   114,682 
Intersegment revenue   9,949   50   —   —   (9,999)   — 
Total segment revenue   80,969   26,455   17,257   —   (9,999)   114,682 
Adjusted EBITDA   13,610   (9,281)   1,186   (10,130)   —   (4,615)
Share-based compensation expense   —   —   —   —   —   — 
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   —   —   (11)   —   (11)
EBITDA   13,610   (9,281)   1,186   (10,141)   —   (4,626)
Finance income and (expenses), net   —   —   —   —   —   (1,971)
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   —   —   —   (3,256)
Loss before income tax   —   —   —   —   —   (9,853)
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)
 
 
                         

Nine months ended September 30, 2021  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   247,571   124,343   85,351   —   —   457,265 
Intersegment revenue   61,059   597   —   —   (61,656)   — 
Total segment revenue   308,630   124,940   85,351   —   (61,656)   457,265 
Adjusted EBITDA   24,738   (35,852)   (1,532)   (68,722)   —   (81,368)
Share-based compensation expense   (2,233)   (1,748)   (2,467)   (7,586)   —   (14,034)
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   —   —   (9,288)   —   (9,288)
EBITDA   22,505   (37,600)   (3,999)   (85,596)   —   (104,690)
Finance income and (expenses), net   —   —   —   —   —   (8,785)
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   —   —   —   (16,386)
Loss before income tax   —   —   —   —   —   (129,861)
                         

Nine months ended September 30, 2020  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   189,818   71,755   32,662   —   —   294,235 
Intersegment revenue   20,342   50   —   —   (20,392)   — 
Total segment revenue   210,160   71,805   32,662   —   (20,392)   294,235 
Adjusted EBITDA   31,917   (15,360)   569   (24,281)   —   (7,155)
Share-based compensation expense   —   —   —   (1,014)   —   (1,014)
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   —   —   (11)   —   (11)
EBITDA   31,917   (15,360)   569   (25,306)   —   (8,180)
Finance income and (expenses), net   —   —   —   —   —   (4,644)
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   —   —   —   (9,220)
Loss before income tax   —   —   —   —   —   (22,044)
 

* Corporate consists of general overhead costs not allocated to the segments.
** Eliminations refer to intersegment revenue for sales of products from EMEA and Americas to Asia.

Note 6. Share-based compensation

The warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2020 have been either exercised or forfeited during the nine months ended September 30, 2021, as
follows:

  
Number of
warrants*   

Average exercise
price per share  

As at December 31, 2020   1,476,197  SEK 8.16 
Exercised during the period   (1,456,197)  SEK 8.16 
Forfeited during the period   (20,000)  SEK 7.68 
As at September 30, 2021   —   —

 

 
* Warrant holders had the right to subscribe to 27 ordinary shares per warrant.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, in connection with the IPO, the Company implemented a new incentive award program, the
2021 Incentive Award Plan (“2021 Plan”). The principal purpose of the 2021 Plan is to attract, retain and motivate selected employees, consultants and
members of the Board of Directors through the granting of share-based compensation awards and cash-based performance bonus awards from 2021 and
onwards. 69,496,515 shares have been reserved for grants pursuant to a variety of share-based compensation awards, including, but not limited to, stock
options and restricted stock units (“RSUs”). To secure the future delivery of the shares under the 2021 Plan the shareholders resolved to issue 69,496,515
warrants. The right to subscribe for the warrants shall only vest in the Company.
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)
 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company, under the 2021 Plan, issued 1,215,952 RSUs to employees and 41,175 RSUs to
members of the Board of Directors. The RSUs are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payment transactions. The RSUs are measured based on the
fair market value of the underlying ordinary shares on the date of grant. The RSUs granted to employees under the 2021 plan vest in equal installments on
each of the first three anniversaries of the date of grant, subject to continued service. The RSUs granted to members of its Board of Directors vest over one
year from date of grant, subject to continued service.

Activity in the Group’s RSUs outstanding and related information is as follows:

  Number of RSUs   
Grant date

fair value ($)  
As at December 31, 2020   —   — 
Granted during the period   1,257,127   17.00 
Forfeited during the period   (51,324)   17.00 
As at September 30, 2021   1,205,803   17.00

 

 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company, under the 2021 Plan, issued 6,867,649 stock options to employees, of which

5,750,002 were issued to members of key management. The stock options are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payment transactions. For stock
options granted under the 2021 Plan, the exercise price is equal to the fair value of the ordinary shares on grant date. The exercise price is included in the
grant date fair value of the award. The stock options granted to participants under the 2021 Plan vest in equal installments on each of the first three
anniversaries of the date of grant, subject to continued service. The stock options expire, in relation to each instalment under the vesting schedule, five
years after vesting, corresponding to a total term of six, seven and eight years for the respective instalment.

Activity in the Group’s stock options outstanding and related information is as follows:

  
Number of stock

options   Exercise price ($)  
As at December 31, 2020   —   — 
Granted during the period   6,867,649   17.00 
As at September 30, 2021   6,867,649   17.00

 

 
The fair value at grant date of stock options granted during the nine months period ending September 30, 2021 was USD 6.24. The fair value of

the stock options at grant date has been determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model, which takes into account the exercise price, the expected
term of the stock options, the share price at grant date, expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield, the risk-free interest
rate for the term of the stock options and the correlations and volatilities of the peer group companies. The Company does not anticipate paying any cash
dividends in the near future and therefore uses an expected dividend yield of zero in the option valuation model.

The following table lists the inputs to the Black-Scholes option-pricing model used for stock options granted during the nine months ended
September 30, 2021:

Exercise price ($)   17.00 
Expected term (years)  6 – 8 
Share price at grant date ($)   17.00 
Expected price volatility of the Company’s shares (%)   33.0 
Risk-free interest rate (%)  1.09 – 1.44

 

 
Share-based payments expense was $9.6 million and $0.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and

$14.0 million and $1.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.
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Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)
 

Note 7. Finance income and expenses

  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Interest income   632   47   952   49 
Net foreign exchange difference   5,666   2,010   2,044   4,360 
Interest expenses—loan from credit institutions   (1,402)   (2,021)   (7,426)   (3,896)
Interest expenses—lease liabilities   (1,036)   (370)   (2,709)   (1,095)
Interest expenses— shareholder loans   —   (2,376)   (5,256)   (4,916)
Fair value changes derivatives   36   11   (29)   (9)
Fair value changes short-term investments   140   —   109   — 
Other financial expenses   (205)   (31)   (391)   (419)
Borrowing costs capitalized   —   759   3,921   1,282 
Total finance income and (expenses), net   3,831   (1,971)   (8,785)   (4,644)
 

Note 8. Income tax

The effective tax rates for the three months period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 were (1.4%) and (5.6%), respectively. The effective tax
rates for the nine months period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 were (2.1%) and (6.0%), respectively. The main driver of the Group’s effective tax
rate is unrecognized tax losses in Sweden and certain other jurisdictions. The Group operates in a global environment with significant operations in various
jurisdictions outside Sweden. Accordingly, the consolidated income tax rate is a composite rate reflecting the Group’s earnings and the applicable tax rates
in the various jurisdictions where the Group operates, and whether or not deferred tax assets are able to be recognized.

Note 9. Intangible assets

A summary of the intangible assets as at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 is as follows:

  Goodwill   
Capitalized

software   

Other
Intangible

assets   

Ongoing
development

costs   Total  
Cost                     
At December 31, 2020   143,826   2,786   3,225   7,843   157,680 
Additions   —   2,242   1,099   3,718   7,059 
Reclassification   —   6,552   —   (6,552)   — 
Exchange differences   (9,450)   (425)   (251)   (491)   (10,617)
At September 30, 2021   134,376   11,155   4,073   4,518   154,122 
Accumulated amortization                     
At December 31, 2020   —   (495)   (722)   —   (1,217)
Amortization charge   —   (868)   (569)   —   (1,437)
Exchange differences   —   57   69   —   126 
At September 30, 2021   —   (1,306)   (1,222)   —   (2,528)
Cost, net accumulated amortization                     
At December 31, 2020   143,826   2,291   2,503   7,843   156,463 
At September 30, 2021   134,376   9,849   2,851   4,518   151,594

 

 
The amortization expense for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $0.7 million and $0.2 million, respectively. The

amortization expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $1.4 million and $0.4 million, respectively.
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Note 10. Property, Plant and Equipment

A summary of property, plant, and equipment as at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 is as follows:

  
Land and
buildings   

Plant and
machinery   

Construction
in progress   Total  

Cost                 
At December 31, 2020   38,994   57,762   163,987   260,743 
Additions   459   691   205,807   206,957 
Disposals   —   (2)   —   (2)
Reclassifications   79,780   127,396   (207,370)   (194)
Exchange differences   (1,787)   (3,175)   (5,689)   (10,651)
At September 30, 2021   117,446   182,672   156,735   456,853 
Accumulated depreciation                 
At December 31, 2020   (5,770)   (17,348)   —   (23,118)
Depreciation charge   (1,679)   (7,265)   —   (8,944)
Exchange differences   382   1,055   —   1,437 
At September 30, 2021   (7,067)   (23,558)   —   (30,625)
Cost, net accumulated depreciation                 
At December 31, 2020   33,224   40,414   163,987   237,625 
At September 30, 2021   110,379   159,114   156,735   426,228

 

 
The additions in Construction in progress during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 is mainly related to investment in new and existing

production facilities.

The reclassifications between Constructions in progress and Land and buildings and Plant and machinery are mainly related to part of the Ogden,
Utah production facility, and the Singapore production facility, which were completed during the nine months period ended September 30, 2021.

The depreciation expense for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $4.9 million and $1.6 million, respectively. The
depreciation expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $8.9 million and $4.5 million, respectively.

Note 11. Leases

The lease agreement for the production facility in Ogden, Utah, originally had a lease term of total 20 years (including extension options). The
lease was modified during the period ending September 30, 2021 in regards of the lease term adding options to extend the lease further from December 31,
2038 to December 31, 2061. The Group has assessed it as reasonably certain that all extension periods will be utilized up until 2061. The addition to the
right-of-use asset as a result of the modification amounts to $4.7 million.

In addition to the modification above, the lease was also amended with two additional buildings at the Ogden production facility. One addition
commenced in June 2021, and the commencement date for the second addition is December 31, 2022.

Furthermore, four lease agreements regarding production facilities were entered into during the nine months ended September 30, 2021:

 • one in Fort Worth, Texas, which commenced in March 2021 with a lease term of 20 years having included two extension options of five
years each,

 • one in Maanshan, China which commenced in January 2021 with a lease term of 10 years having included an extension option of five years,

 • one in Singapore which commenced in May 2021 with a lease term of 10 years, and
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 • one in Peterborough, UK, which commenced in September 2021 with a lease term of 40 years having included two extension options of 10
years each.

Lease terms for properties are generally between 1 and 10 years, except for the production facilities in Ogden, Fort Worth and Peterborough
described above. Lease terms for production equipment are generally between one and five years. The Group also has leases with a shorter lease term than
12 months and leases pertaining to assets of low value, such as office equipment. For these, the Group has chosen to apply the exemption rules in IFRS 16
Leases, meaning the value of these contracts is not part of the right-of-use asset or lease liability.

Below is the roll-forward of lease right-of-use assets

  
Land and
buildings   

Plant and
machinery   Total  

Cost             
At December 31, 2020   27,826   22,543   50,369 
Increases   96,472   4,873   101,345 
Decreases   (933)   (955)   (1,888)
Reclassifications   —   194   194 
Exchange differences   (1,765)   (1,447)   (3,212)
At September 30, 2021   121,600   25,208   146,808 
Accumulated depreciation             
At December 31, 2020   (4,673)   (7,593)   (12,266)
Depreciation charge   (4,607)   (3,001)   (7,608)
Decreases   933   846   1,779 
Exchange differences   165   556   721 
At September 30, 2021   (8,182)   (9,192)   (17,374)
Cost, net accumulated depreciation             
At December 31, 2020   23,153   14,950   38,103 
At September 30, 2021   113,418   16,016   129,434

 

 
 
The increase for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 mainly relates to the lease agreements described above.

Below is the maturity analysis of lease liabilities:
 

Lease liabilities  September 30, 2021  
Maturity Analysis     
Less than 3 months   3,255 
Between 3 months and 1 year   9,764 
Between 1 and 2 years   15,291 
Between 2 and 5 years   31,542 
After 5 years   158,074 
Total lease commitments   217,926 
Impact of discounting remaining lease payments   (96,778)
Total lease liabilities at September 30, 2021   121,148 
Lease liabilities included in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at September 30, 2021     
Non-current   108,469 
Current   12,679 
Total   121,148
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During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Group entered into certain lease agreements which have not commenced as of September
30, 2021, and as such, have not been recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position. For more information see Note 24.

Note 12. Fair value of Financial Instruments

This note explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognized and measured
at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Group has classified
its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards.

Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and equity securities) is based on
quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These
instruments are included in level 1.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined
using valuation techniques, which maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant
inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Specific valuation techniques used in level 2 to value financial instruments include:

 • for short-term investments, quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments,

 • for interest rate swaps, the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves, and

 • for foreign currency forwards, the present value of future cash flows based on the forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for
unlisted equity securities.

Recurring fair value measurements at September 30, 2021  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Financial asset             
Short-term investments   —   305,165   — 
Total financial assets   —   305,165   — 
Financial liabilities             
Derivatives   —   15   — 
Total financial liabilities   —   15   — 
             
Recurring fair value measurements at December 31, 2020  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
Financial assets             
Derivatives   —   827   — 
Total financial assets       827     
Financial liabilities             
Derivatives   —   189   — 
Total financial liabilities   —   189   —

 

 
There were no transfers between the levels during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

The fair value of liabilities to credit institutions is estimated to correspond to the carrying amount since all borrowing is at a floating interest rate,
and the credit risk in the Group has not changed significantly.

The carrying amount of other financial instruments in the Group is a reasonable approximation of fair value since they are short-term, and the
discount effect is not significant.
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Note 13. Inventories

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Raw materials and consumables   17,750   7,056 
Finished goods   60,273   30,875 
Advances to suppliers   —   1,184 
Total   78,023   39,115

 

 
Inventories recognized as an expense for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $118.2 million and $76.1 million,

respectively. Inventories recognized as an expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $313.2 million and $193.8
million, respectively. The expenses were included in cost of goods sold.

Write-downs of inventories to net realizable value for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $0.5 million and $0.0
million, respectively. Write-downs of inventories to net realizable value for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 amounted to $1.5 million
and $1.6 million, respectively. The write-downs were recognized as an expense for each period and included in cost of goods sold.

Note 14. Trade receivables

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Trade receivables   89,292   72,009 
Less: allowance for expected credit losses   (595)   (712)
Trade receivables—net   88,697   71,297

 

 
Carrying amounts, by currency, expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, for the Group’s trade receivables are as follows:

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
EUR   25,741   20,941 
GBP   16,493   15,421 
USD   21,410   13,830 
CNY   13,442   14,048 
SEK   5,468   5,184 
Other   6,143   1,873 
Total   88,697   71,297

 

 
The maximum exposure to credit risk on the date of the statement of financial position is the carrying amounts according to the above.

Note 15. Short-term investments
 

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Funds   288,028   — 
Bonds and certificates   17,137   — 
Total   305,165   —

 

 
Some of the cash received in the IPO has been invested in different short-term investments for the purpose of securing and increasing the value

until the cash is needed for investments in the business, including, for example, new production facilities. The short-term investments are made in SEK and
USD.
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Funds consist of primarily “money market funds”, i.e. a kind of mutual fund that invests in highly liquid, near-term instruments and high-credit-
rating, debt-based securities with a short-term maturity.

Bonds and certificates consist of corporate bonds and commercial papers.

The changes in fair value recorded in the profit and loss for the three months ended September 30, 2021 were $140 thousands and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2021 $109 thousands. The fair value changes are included in Finance income and expenses, net.

Note 16. Cash and cash equivalents

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Cash and cash equivalents         
Short-term deposits   261,549   — 
Cash at bank and on hand   141,505   105,364 
Total   403,054   105,364

 

 
Short-term deposits are time deposits and structured deposits, with maturities of 1 to 9 months. The deposits can be withdrawn at any time before

maturity date. The expected change in value is assessed as insignificant since the amount received cannot be less than the amount deposited.

Note 17. Share capital and other contributed capital

As of December 31, 2020, the Company had 433,502 thousand A-shares, 46,798 thousand B-shares and 1,406 thousand G-shares outstanding.

At an extraordinary general meeting held on March 15, 2021 a bonus issue with a registration date of March 22, 2021 was made. The
bonus issue resulted in an increase in the share capital of $62.8 thousand (SEK 535.2 thousand). The number of shares were unchanged. The par
value per share changed to $0.00017 (SEK 0.00148).

At an extraordinary general meeting on May 4, 2021, the shareholders of the Company approved to adopt new articles of association according to
the Board’s proposal. As a consequence of the adoption of the new articles of association, the share classes were removed so that the Company only has
ordinary shares.

On the date of the IPO, on May 20, 2021 the following transactions were carried out:

 • A redemption of 58 thousand shares was made in order to maintain the economic values among the shareholders after the removal of share
classes. The reduction took place through retirement of shares and the share capital was reduced by the amount of $10.35 (SEK 86.24).

 • All outstanding warrants were exercised into 39,317 thousand ordinary shares and the share capital was increased by $7.1 thousand (SEK
59.0 thousand).

 • 6,124 thousand ordinary shares were issued to convert a portion of the shareholder’s loan and the share capital was increased by $1.1
thousand (SEK 9.2 thousand).

 • A bonus issue was made. The bonus issue resulted in that the par value per share changed to $0.00018 (SEK 0.0015) through an increase in
the share capital of $1.1 thousand (SEK 8.9 thousand). The number of shares remained unchanged.

 • A new share issue was carried out consisting of 64,688 thousand shares which have been subscribed and allotted and the share capital was
increased by $11.7 thousand (SEK 97.0 thousand).

As of September 30, 2021 591,777 thousand ordinary shares were outstanding and the par value per share was $0.00018 (SEK 0.0015).
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Note 18. Liabilities to credit institutions
 

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Non-current liabilities to credit institutions   3,802   91,655 
Current liabilities to credit institutions, consisting of the
   following:         

—Liabilities to credit institutions   2,880   4,335 
—Overdraft facilities   —   1,197 

Total   6,682   97,187
 

 
During the nine months ended September 30, 2021 the Group utilized GBP in the equivalent of $54.9 million, and USD in the equivalent of $50

million, of the multi-currency facility available. The credit had a maturity of three months for every drawdown and could be extended on a rolling three-
month basis. The interest rate was GBP and USD Libor three months. The credits were repaid in May 2021.

On April 14, 2021, the Group entered into a Sustainable Revolving Credit Facility Agreement (the “SRCF Agreement”) including a
multicurrency revolving credit facility of SEK 3.6 billion with an accordion option of another SEK 850 million, subject to the fulfilment of certain
conditions and at the lenders’ discretion. The SRCF Agreement have replaced the previous financing agreement. The initial term of the SRCF Agreement is
three years from May 20, 2021 with an option to extend twice, for one additional year each at the lenders’ discretion. Borrowings under the SRCF
Agreement are repayable at the end of the interest period to which that loan relates and carry an interest rate of the aggregate of the applicable margin and
SONIA, LIBOR (with a rate switch to SOFR), STIBOR or EURIBOR, depending on the denominated currency, amounts loaned and if the denominated
currency is a rate switch currency. Under the SRCF Agreement, the Group is subject to both financial and non-financial covenants. The non-financial
covenants are covenants linked to sustainability measures. The financial covenants are tangible solvency, minimum EBITDA and liquidity requirements.
The financial covenants are subject to a conversion right and it may be exercised at our discretion from December 31, 2023, and following such conversion,
the existing tangible solvency, minimum EBITDA and liquidity covenants will fall away and be replaced with a total net leverage ratio. The SRCF
Agreement also contains limitations on the Group’s ability to pay dividends until the Group exercise their covenant conversion right.

At September 30, 2021 the Group has not utilized any loan amounts under the new SRCF agreement. The Liabilities to credit institutions balance
at September 30, 2021 is related to outstanding amounts on the European Investment Fund Facility (the “EIF Facility”) which was entered into in October
2019.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021 the credit agreement with Israel Discount Bank of New York (the “IDB Facility”) was pre-
terminated as of 30 June 2021.

Note 19. Provisions

At December 31, 2020   7,121 
Additions: included in the acquisition value of right-of-use assets   960 
Charged to the consolidated statement of operations:     

—Unwinding of discount effect   123 
At September 30, 2021   8,204

 

 
The provision relates to restoration costs for leased production facilities.

Note 20. Shareholder loan

In April 2021, the Company and the majority shareholders extended the final repayment date of the Subordinated Bridge Facilities from April 1,
2021 to the earlier of (a) the date of settlement in respect of the initial public offering of shares (or related instruments) in Oatly Group AB in the U.S. and
(b) August 17, 2021. In May 2021, $10.9 million was repaid in cash, and the remainder was converted into 6,124,004 ordinary shares at a price equal to the
public price in the initial public offering.
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Note 21. Accrued expenses

  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Accrued marketing and sales expenses   17,250   9,545 
Accrued personnel expenses   29,171   24,157 
Accrued production expenses   20,824   4,576 
Accrued IPO preparation, transaction and offering expenses   —   2,095 
Other accrued expenses   23,950   19,581 
Total   91,195   59,954

 

 

Note 22. Related party disclosures

Share-based compensation to related parties

Information about share-based compensation to related parties is found in Note 6 Share-based compensation.

Loans to related parties

During 2016 to 2020, the Group granted warrants to certain members of the key management, other employees and to an entity controlled by
related parties. In addition to the warrants, the Group issued full recourse loans at a market rate to the participants for the purchase price of the warrants.
The balances outstanding relating to certain members of key management was $3.3 million at December 31, 2020. In connection with the Company’s IPO
in May 2021, the warrants were exercised, and the loans were repaid by the warrant holders.

Shareholder loans from related parties

The shareholder loans received during 2020 have been completely settled in connection with the Company’s IPO in May 2021. For more
information, see Note 20.

Note 23. Loss per share
 

  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020   2021   2020  

Weighted average number of shares (thousands)   591,777   469,595   534,692   445,621
 

 
Loss per share was calculated as follows:

 
  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Loss for the period attributable to the shareholders of the parent   (41,193)   (10,407)   (132,640)   (23,370)
Weighted average number of shares (thousands)   591,777   469,595   534,692   445,621 
Basic and diluted loss per share, US $   (0.07)   (0.02)   (0.25)   (0.05)
 

Potential dilutive securities that were not included in the diluted loss per share calculations because they would be anti-dilutive were as follows:
 
  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Restricted stock units   1,205,803   —   1,205,803   — 
Stock options   6,867,649   —   6,867,649   — 
Warrants   —   37,508,319   —   37,508,319
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Note 24. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

Minimum purchase commitments

The Group has several supplier contracts primarily for production and packaging services where minimum purchase commitments exist in the
contract terms. The commitments are associated with contracts that are enforceable and legally binding and that specify all significant terms, including
fixed or minimum services to be used and fixed, minimum or variable price provisions. Historically, the Group’s annual purchase volumes have exceeded
the minimum purchase commitments, and the Group expects the volumes to continue to exceed the minimum purchase commitments going forward.

Leases and property, plant and equipment

The Group has the following lease agreements, which had not commenced as of September 30, 2021, but the Group is committed to:

 • One lease agreement regarding production equipment in Ogden, Utah under which the Group’s obligations amount to $7.8 million for a term
of seven years, and the commencement date was in October 2021.

 • For the previously mentioned Ogden, Utah agreement, one additional building under which the Group’s obligations amount to $27.9 million
for term of 40 years. The additional building has commencement date of December 31, 2022.

 • Two lease agreements regarding production equipment in Maanshan, China under which the Group’s obligations collectively amount to
$15.9 million for a term of six years, and the commencement dates are expected to be in the end of 2021.

 • One lease agreement regarding R&D premises in Lund, Sweden under which the Group’s obligations amount to $14.2 million for a term of
15 years. The lease has commencement date of September 1, 2023.

In addition to the lease agreements above, the Group is committed to two purchase agreements regarding production equipment in Peterborough,
UK under which the Group’s obligations amount to $70.1 million. The production equipment is expected to be delivered in 2022.

Legal contingencies

From time to time, the Group may be involved in various claims and legal proceedings related to claims arising out of the operations. In July and
September 2021, three securities class action complaints were filed under the captions Jochims v. Oatly Group AB et al., Case No. 1:21-cv-06360-AKH,
Bentley v. Oatly Group AB et al., Case No. 1:21-cv-06485-AKH, and Kostendt v. Oatly Group AB et al., Case No. 1:21-cv-07904-AKH, in the United
States District Court for the Southern District of New York against the Company and certain of its officers and directors, alleging violations of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and SEC Rule 10b-5. The Company disputes each and every claim and intends to defend the matter vigorously.

Note 25. Events after the reporting period

On October 26, 2021, the securities class action complaints, mentioned above in note 24, were dismissed, and plaintiffs may re-plead their
complaints by December 1, 2021.

The Company is currently investigating a quality issue it identified at one of its production facilities. It is deemed likely that this issue will have a
financial impact on the Company in the fourth quarter, but as the issue is currently evolving, it is not possible to estimate the magnitude of the financial
impact at this time.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This discussion and analysis reflects our historical results of operations and financial position and contains estimates and forward-looking
statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. The words “may,” “might,” “will,” “could,” “would,”
“should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “seek,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “continue,” “contemplate,” “possible,” and similar
words are intended to identify estimates and forward-looking statements.

Our estimates and forward-looking statements are mainly based on our current expectations and estimates of future events and trends, which
affect or may affect our businesses and operations. Although we believe that these estimates and forward-looking statements are based upon reasonable
assumptions, they are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties and are made in light of information currently available to us. Many important factors
may adversely affect our results as indicated in forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to:

 • our history of losses and inability to achieve or sustain profitability;

 • reduced or limited availability of oats or other raw materials that meet our quality standards;

 • failure to obtain additional financing to achieve our goals or failure to obtain necessary capital when needed on acceptable terms;

 • damage or disruption to our production facilities;

 • harm to our brand and reputation as the result of real or perceived quality or food safety issues with our products;

 • our ability to successfully compete in our highly competitive markets;

 • reduction in the sales of our oatmilk varieties;

 • risks associated with accounting estimates, currency fluctuations and foreign exchange controls;

 • failure to expand our manufacturing and production capacity without significant disruption in order to meet demand of our products;

 • supply chain delays, including delays in the receipt of product at factories and ports, and an increase in transportation costs;

 • the impact of rising commodity prices, transportation and labor costs on our cost of goods sold;

 • failure by our logistics providers to deliver our products on time, or at all;

 • our ability to successfully ramp up operations at any of our new facilities, including at our Ogden facility, and operate them in accordance with
our expectations;

 • failure to develop and maintain or brand;

 • the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, including the spread of variants of the virus, on our business;

 • our ability to introduce new products or successfully improve existing products;

 • our ability to successfully remediate the material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting;

 • through our largest shareholder, Nativus Company Limited, entities affiliated with China Resources Verlinvest Health Investment Ltd. will
continue to have significant influence over us, including significant influence over decisions that require the approval of shareholders; and

 • as a foreign private issuer, we are not subject to U.S. proxy rules and are subject to Exchange Act reporting obligations that, to some extent, are
more lenient and less frequent than those of a U.S. domestic public company.

We operate in an evolving environment. New risk factors and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for our management
to predict all risk factors and uncertainties, nor are we able to assess the impact of all of these risk factors on our business or the
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extent to which any risk factor, or combination of risk factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statements.

We qualify all of our forward-looking statements by these cautionary statements. For additional information, refer to the risk factors discussed
under the section titled “Risk Factors” in our prospectus, dated May 19, 2021, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) in accordance
with Rule 424(b) of the Securities Act on May 21, 2021 (the “Prospectus”), and in our other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”).

You should read this discussion and analysis completely and with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from
our expectations.

Investors and others should note that we announce material financial information to our investors using our Investors website
(investors.oatly.com), SEC filings, press releases, public conference calls, and webcasts. We use these channels, as well as social media, to communicate
with our users and the public about our company and other issues. It is possible that the information we post on these channels could be deemed to be
material information. Therefore, we encourage investors, the media, and others interested in our Company to review the information we post on the
channels listed on our Investors website.

Overview

We are the world’s original and largest oatmilk company. For over 25 years, we have exclusively focused on developing expertise around oats:
a global power crop with inherent properties suited for sustainability and human health. Our commitment to oats has resulted in core technical
advancements that enabled us to unlock the breadth of the dairy portfolio, including milks, ice creams, yogurts, cooking creams, spreads and on-the-go
drinks. Since our founding, we have had a bold vision for a food system that is better for people and the planet. We believe that transforming the food
industry is necessary to face humanity’s greatest challenges across climate, environment, health and lifestyle and have not only positioned our brand to
capitalize on the growing consumer interest in sustainable, plant- based foods and dairy alternatives, but we have become a driving force behind
increased consumer awareness and transition from traditional dairy consumers to Oatly. We believe there is substantial opportunity to grow our
consumer base, increase the velocity at which households purchase our products and disrupt the global dairy market of approximately $600 billion in the
retail channel alone.

Our products are sold through a variety of channels, from independent coffee shops to continent-wide partnerships with established franchises
like Starbucks, from food retailers like Target and Tesco to premium natural grocers and corner stores, as well as through e-commerce channels such as
Alibaba’s Tmall.

On May 24, 2021, we completed our initial public offering of common stock, in which we sold 64,688,000 American Depositary Shares
(“ADSs”), each representing one ordinary share, and the selling shareholders sold an aggregate of 32,344,400 ADSs, including 12,656,400 ADSs sold by
the selling shareholders pursuant to the underwriters’ over-allotment option. The ADSs began trading on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on May 20,
2021. The ADSs were sold at an initial public offering price of $17.00 per share for net proceeds to the Company of approximately $1,037.3 million, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $52.2 million and offering expenses of $10.1 million payable by us.

Components of Results of Operations and Trends and Other Factors Affecting our Business

The following briefly describes the components of revenue and expenses as presented in our consolidated statements of operations and trends and
other factors affecting our business.

Supply chain update

Historically, our growth has been constrained by our production capacity, with consumer demand for our products outpacing our global capacity.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, approximately 40% and 47% of our products, respectively, were produced through the
co-packing and complete outsourcing model, 38% and 32% through a hybrid model reflecting the additional capacity at our Vlissingen, Netherlands
facility, respectively, and 22% and 21% through our own end-to-end manufacturing, respectively. In the long term, we plan for the majority of our
production to be through a full end-to-end production model, as we believe this will allow us to drive speed to market and have the strongest product
quality, economics and sustainability integration.

We produced 131 million liters of finished goods in the third quarter of 2021 compared to 106 million liters and 74 million liters in the second
quarter of 2021 and third quarter of 2020, respectively, representing a production output increase of 23.6% and 77.0%, respectively.

22



 

The majority of our capital expenditures for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 reflect our global, strategic production capacity
investments, and we expect this to continue for the foreseeable future.

 • We have doubled our oat base capacity in our hybrid facility in Vlissingen, Netherlands during the first half of 2021 and we have
experienced significant improvements in output during the third quarter.

 • In addition, we began production of oat base during the first quarter at our facility in Ogden, Utah (self-manufacturing), which we
shipped to a copacker for filling. We continue to ramp up production at our Ogden facility during the third quarter with both oat base
and in-house filling of chilled and ambient products and we expect the ramp-up phase to continue through the fourth quarter and into
next year. We have experienced a ramp up challenge at our facility in Ogden during August which has delayed the planned output. We
have mobilized a team focused on addressing the challenges and have seen a positive impact during September and expect to generate
on average six to eight million finished goods liters monthly from this facility during the fourth quarter. Given the ramp up challenges
we have identified in mechanical, design and production systems we will vigilantly continue to drive resolution through the fourth
quarter.

 • We began commercial production at our new facility in Singapore (hybrid) in July and have continued to scale up production
throughout the third quarter.

 • Our new facility in Maanshan in the Anhui province in eastern China (self-manufacturing) is on track to commence commercial
production during the latter part of the fourth quarter.

We expect that these expansions will give us an annualized run rate at financial year end 2022 of approximately one billion liters of finished
goods equivalent oat base capacity.

We are noticing longer lead times for certain required equipment related to our planned capacity investments for 2022 and 2023. We are seeing
some delays in 2022 capacity expansion projects and are monitoring and assessing the potential impact on projects in 2023. We are closely tracking the
global supply chain disruptions which are resulting in longer lead times. We continue to monitor inflationary pressure across our global business. To-date
we have not experienced any change to our stated capital expenditures based on inflation.

We are progressing with our plans to construct a facility in Peterborough, the United Kingdom and a facility in Fort Worth, Texas. We are also
investing in improvements to our existing facilities and manufacturing equipment. We are financing these expansions and improvements through a
combination of cash, including the proceeds of our initial public offering in May 2021, our credit facilities described under “Credit Facilities” and the
leasing arrangements described under “Contractual Obligations and Commitments”. In the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we invested $186.7
million, in property, plant and equipment to expand our production capacity.

The Company is currently investigating a quality issue it identified at one of its production facilities. It is deemed likely that this issue will have a
financial impact on the Company in the fourth quarter, but as the issue is currently evolving, it is not possible to estimate the magnitude of the financial
impact at this time.

Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic

The COVID-19 pandemic and variants have impacted our business operations and customer and consumer demand. We began to notice an
improvement in the foodservices channel during the second half of 2020 as some of our key markets began to reduce some of the restrictions. This is
particularly evident in the EMEA region in the third quarter of 2021 as consumers shifted toward more food-away-from home consumption during the
summer travel season, which we’ve seen extend through late in the third quarter of 2021. Although certain government restrictions around the world
imposed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic were lifted and certain exceptions to these restrictions have allowed for takeaway and delivery, which
have enabled certain of our customers to continue to generate business, we experienced a deterioration in sales to coffee shops and restaurant customers
during the third quarter of 2021 as stay-at-home orders became more widespread, particularly in Asia as a result of the Delta-variant.

We have implemented and continue to practice a series of physical distancing and safety practices at our production facilities, which may
result in increases in long-term operation costs. If we are forced to make further modifications or scale back hours of production in response to the
pandemic, we expect our business, financial condition and results of operations would be materially adversely affected. Because we currently sell all
products we produce, if we were forced to close any of our facilities as a result of the pandemic or any new government regulations imposed in any of the
countries in which our facilities operate, this would materially affect our results of operations. To date, other than one closure for a few days at our
Vlissingen facility in mid-April 2021 and isolated shift impacts, we have not closed any of our production facilities in response to the pandemic, but we
have experienced delays in the construction of our new facilities in Singapore and Ogden as a result of COVID-19, and there can be no assurance that
there will not be closures or additional delays in the future as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The pandemic has also negatively impacted our rate of
research and innovation, as we have
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experienced delays in tests and launches of our new products. The environment remains highly uncertain, including the length of time needed to vaccinate
a significant segment of the global population and effectiveness of the vaccines with respect to the new variants of the virus, and we are continuing to
closely monitor the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business.

Revenue

We generate revenue primarily from sales of our oatmilk and other oat-based products across our three geographic regions: EMEA, Americas
and Asia. Our customers include retailers, e-commerce channels, coffee shops and other specialty providers within the foodservice industry.

EMEA has been our largest region to date, followed by Americas and Asia. Currently, our primary markets in EMEA are Sweden, the United
Kingdom and Germany. In the Americas, substantially all of our revenue to date can be attributed to the United States, and in Asia, the majority of our
revenue is generated in China. The channel and product mix vary by country, where our more mature markets, such as Sweden and Finland, have a broader
product portfolio available to customers and consumers. Although no customer accounted for 10% or more of our revenue for the year ended December 31,
2020, we had one customer that accounted for more than 10% of our revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

We routinely offer sales discounts and promotions through various programs to customers. These programs include rebates, temporary on-shelf
price reductions, retailer advertisements, product coupons and other trade activities. The expense associated with these discounts and promotions is
estimated and recorded as a reduction in total gross revenue in order to arrive at reported net revenue. We anticipate that these promotional activities could
impact our net revenue and that changes in such activities could impact period-over-period results.

To date we have experienced accelerated demand and our revenue growth has been constrained by limitations in our production capacity. As
noted above we plan to significantly increase our capacity to support our continued expansion and revenue growth across our three geographic regions.

The following factors and trends in our business have driven net revenue growth over prior periods and are expected to be key drivers of our net
revenue growth going forward:

 - Continue to expand household penetration and increase our velocity by continuing to invest in branding, advertising and marketing to educate
consumers about our sustainability, our values and the premium quality of our products.

 

 - Expand geographic footprint across foodservice channel including independent coffee shops and branded foodservice offerings such as Starbucks
as we believe this will help drive consumer awareness of our brand and purchase rates of our products within retail and e-commerce channels.

 

 - Grow within retail channels globally by increasing our distribution points with existing and new customers, capturing greater shelf space and
continue to drive velocity increases.

 

 - Scale our e-commerce capabilities by strategically partnering with leading third-party platforms to market our products and increase our
reach.Expand global production capacity to meet unmet demand.

 

Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold consists primarily of the cost of oats and other raw materials, product packaging, co-manufacturing fees, direct labor
and associated overhead costs and property, plant and equipment depreciation. Our cost of goods sold also includes warehousing and transportation of
inventory. We expect our cost of goods sold to increase in absolute dollars to support our growth. However, we expect that, over time, cost of goods sold
will decrease as a percentage of net revenue, as a result of the scaling of our business and optimizing our production footprint.

Gross profit and margin

Gross profit consists of our net revenue less costs of goods sold. We have scaled our production quickly, with a priority on growth and meeting
demand over gross profit and margin optimization. As we continue to expand production by moving production capacity closer to our customers and
consumers, shifting towards hybrid and end-to-end production solutions, we expect to gradually improve our manufacturing operational performance and
leverage the cost of our fixed production and staff costs.
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Operating expenses

Research and development expenses consist primarily of personnel related expenses for our research and development staff, including salaries,
benefits and bonuses, but also third-party consultancy fees and expenses incurred related to product trial runs. Our research and development efforts are
focused on enhancements to our existing product formulations and production processes in addition to the development of new products. We expect these
expenses to increase in absolute dollars but remain relatively flat as a percentage of revenue as we continue to scale production.

Selling, general and administrative expenses include primarily personnel related expenses, brand awareness and advertising costs, costs
associated with consumer promotions, product samples and sales aids. These also include customer distribution costs, i.e. outbound shipping and handling
costs for finished goods, and other functional related selling and marketing expenses, depreciation and amortization expense on non-manufacturing assets
and other miscellaneous operating items. Selling, general and administrative expenses also include auditor fees and other third-party consultancy fees,
expenses related to management, finance and accounting, information technology, human resources and other office functions. We expect selling, general
and administrative expenses to increase in absolute dollars as we increase our expansion efforts to meet our product demand but to decrease as a
percentage of revenue over time.

Other operating income and (expenses), net consists primarily of net foreign exchange gains (losses) on operating related activities.

Finance income and expenses, net primarily consists of interest expense related to loans from credit institutions, interest expense on lease
liabilities and foreign exchange gains and losses attributable to our financing arrangements.

Income tax expense represents both current and deferred income tax expenses. Current tax expenses primarily represent income taxes based on
income in multiple foreign jurisdictions.

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the consolidated statements of operations in U.S. dollars and as a percentage of revenue for the periods presented.

  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  

  2021   2020   2021   2020  

  (in thousands $)   
% of

revenue   (in thousands $)   
% of

revenue   (in thousands $)   
% of

revenue   (in thousands $)   
% of

revenue  

Revenue   171,062   100.0%   114,682   100.0%   457,265   100.0%   294,235   100.0%
Cost of goods sold   (126,185)   (73.8)%   (78,731)   (68.7)%   (331,847)   (72.6)%   (200,190)   (68.0)%
Gross profit   44,877   26.2%   35,951   31.3%   125,418   27.4%   94,045   32.0%
Research and development expenses   (4,052)   (2.4)%   (1,692)   (1.5)%   (11,096)   (2.4)%   (4,174)   (1.4)%
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   (85,090)   (49.7)%   (40,591)   (35.4)%   (235,029)   (51.4)%   (104,777)   (35.6)%
Other operating income and (expenses),
net   (192)   (0.1)%   (1,550)   (1.4)%   (369)   (0.1)%   (2,494)   (0.8)%
Operating loss   (44,457)   (26.0)%   (7,882)   (6.9)%   (121,076)   (26.5)%   (17,400)   (5.9)%
Finance income and (expenses), net   3,831   2.2%   (1,971)   (1.7)%   (8,785)   (1.9)%   (4,644)   (1.6)%
Loss before tax   (40,626)   (23.7)%   (9,853)   (8.6)%   (129,861)   (28.4)%   (22,044)   (7.5)%
Income tax expense   (567)   (0.3)%   (554)   (0.5)%   (2,779)   (0.6)%   (1,326)   (0.5)%
Loss for the period attributable to
shareholders of the parent   (41,193)   (24.1)%   (10,407)   (9.1)%   (132,640)   (29.0)%   (23,370)   (7.9)%
 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

Revenue

Revenue increased by $56.4 million, or 49.2%, to $171.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, net of sales discounts, rebates
and trade promotions from $114.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily a result of the additional supply coming
from our existing and new facilities to meet the growing demand we have for our products. The foreign exchange benefit on revenues was approximately
$4.4 million. The produced finished goods volume for the third quarter of 2021 amounted to 131 million liters compared to 74 million liters for the same
period last year, an increase of 77.0%.

25



 
The Company experienced broad-based growth across retail and foodservice sales channels for the three months ended September 30, 2021. The

Foodservice channel has rebounded compared to prior year period with the reopening of on-premise outlets from the relaxation of COVID-19 restrictions
in our key markets. For the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Foodservice channel accounted for 35.8% and 27.3% of our revenue,
respectively, and the Retail Channel accounted for 59.4% and 69.4% of our revenue, respectively.

EMEA, the Americas and Asia accounted for 51.1%, 28.9% and 20.0% of our total revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2021,
respectively, as compared to 61.9%, 23.0% and 15.0% of our total revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2020, respectively. In EMEA we
experienced a noticeable uplift in the foodservice channel as a share of total EMEA revenue compared to the second quarter of 2021, from 13.8% to 17.7%,
which we believe is a result of higher share of out of home consumption within our key EMEA markets as pandemic restrictions have been further lifted. In
Asia our foodservice revenue was impacted by COVID 19 restrictions being implemented in certain regions within China, which was partially offset by the
addition of new quick service restaurant customers. Approximately 75% of Asia revenue currently comes from our foodservice channel.

Revenue increased by $163.0 million, or 55.4%, to $457.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, net of sales discounts,
rebates and trade promotions from $294.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily a result of the additional supply
coming from our existing and new facilities to meet the growing demand we have for our products. The foreign exchange benefit on revenues was
approximately $23.4 million. We produced 328 million finished goods liters equivalent of oat base for the first nine months of 2021 compared to 209
million liters for the same period last year, an increase of 56.9%.

The Company experienced broad-based growth across retail and foodservice sales channels for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. For
the first nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Foodservice channel accounted for 33.3% and 23.7% of our revenue, respectively and the
Retail Channel accounted for 62.0% and 72.6% of our revenue, respectively. As noted above, during the second quarter of 2020 we experienced a
significant shift in sales from Foodservice to Retail more than offsetting the decline in Foodservice sales. Starting in the second half of 2020, we have seen
a noticeable rebound in the Foodservice channel, which has continued throughout 2021.

EMEA, the Americas and Asia accounted for 54.1%, 27.2% and 18.7% of our total revenue in the nine months ended September 2021,
respectively, as compared to 64.5%, 24.4% and 11.1% of our total revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2020, respectively.

As of September 30, 2021, our products were available at over 74,000 retail doors and over 72,000 foodservice doors, respectively.

Our employee headcount increased significantly compared to prior year in order to support the significant growth of our business growing from
665 headcount as of September 30, 2020 to 1,738 as of September 30, 2021.

Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold increased by $47.5 million, or 60.3%, to $126.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from $78.7
million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily a result of higher revenue across our three segments.

Cost of goods sold increased by $131.7 million, or 65.8%, to $331.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from $200.2
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily a result of higher revenue across our three segments.

We have to date experienced limited material cost inflation compared to prior year as we have benefited from volume growth, except for rapeseed
oil. Rapeseed oil accounts for a minor portion of our total cost of goods sold. We have noticed an increase in freight costs driven by the effects of the
pandemic, primarily in Americas and EMEA driven by shortage in capacity, but also related to our shipments from EMEA to Asia. We expect that the
localization and expansion of our production capacity within the regions will help to offset some of these freight cost headwinds. Going into 2022, we
expect inflationary pressure to impact our cost of goods sold more broadly, as oats prices and other commodity prices as well as packaging materials
increase as a result of a number of different factors such as a poor harvest in Canada as well as supply chain disruptions more broadly.

Gross profit and margin

Gross profit increased by $8.9 million, or 24.8%, to $44.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from $36.0 million in the
same period in 2020. Gross margin decreased by 5.1%, to 26.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from 31.3% for the three months ended
September 30, 2020, which was due to a number of factors, primarily due to higher logistics expenses in EMEA and the United States as well as higher
container rates for our shipments from EMEA to Asia, a change in segment, channel and customer mix primarily in the Americas, our facility in Ogden,
Utah not scaling up in line with expectations, and a higher co-packing cost offset by a minor positive impact from foreign exchange.
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Gross profit increased by $31.4 million, or 33.4%, to $125.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from $94.0 million in the

same period in 2020. Gross margin decreased by 4.6%, to 27.4% for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from 32.0% for the nine months ended
September 30, 2020, which was due to a number of factors, primarily due to higher logistics expenses in EMEA and the United States as well as higher
container rates for our shipments from EMEA to Asia, a change in segment, channel and customer mix primarily in Americas and higher co-packing cost
offset by a positive channel and customer mix in Asia and a minor positive impact from foreign exchange.

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses increased by $2.4 million, or 139.5%, to $4.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from
$1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, and as a share of revenues 2.4% and 1.5%, respectively. This increase was primarily due to an
increase of $1.4 million in employee related expenses, which include $0.5 million in costs for the 2021 Plan, due to higher headcount driven by our
continuous investments in our innovation capabilities. For additional information regarding the 2021 Plan, see Note 6 to our condensed consolidated
financial statements, which are included elsewhere in this report. There also were $0.7 million in increased costs relating to external consultants and other
professional fees.

Research and development expenses increased by $6.9 million, or 165.8%, to $11.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from
$4.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, and as a share of revenues 2.4% and 1.4%, respectively. This increase was primarily due to an
increase of $4.8 million in employee related expenses, which include $0.8 million in costs for the 2021 Plan, due to higher headcount driven by our
continuous investments in our innovation capabilities. There also were $1.1 million in increased costs relating to external consultants and other professional
fees.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased by $44.5 million, or 109.6%, to $85.1 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2021, from $40.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, and as a share of revenues 49.7% and 35.4%, respectively.
This increase was primarily due to an increase of $21.8 million in employee related expenses, which include $9.5 million in costs for the 2021 Plan, as a
result of increased headcount as we continue to invest in our growth and also added headcount for being a public company. There also were $9.0 million in
increased costs relating to external consultants, contractors, and other professional fees due to the growth of the business and added costs for being a public
company and $3.1 million in increased branding and marketing expenses due to our growth and lower branding and marketing activities prior year due to
the COVID-19 pandemic. Customer distribution costs increased with $5.6 million mainly as a consequence of higher revenue, but also increased as
percentage of revenue from 6.2% to 7.4%, due to a number of factors including segment mix and higher freight rates.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $130.3 million, or 124.3%, to $235.0 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2021, from $104.8 million for the for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, and as a share of revenues 51.4% and 35.6%, respectively. This
increase was primarily due to an increase of $54.0 million in employee related expenses, which include $15.5 million in costs for the 2021 Plan, as a result
of increased headcount as we continue to invest in our growth and also added headcount for being a public company. There also was $28.6 million in
increased costs relating to external consultants, contractors, and other professional fees, of which $9.3 million is one-off costs related to our initial
public offering and the rest of the increase is due to the growth of the business and added costs for being a public company, and $21.1 million in
increased branding and marketing expenses, including our Super Bowl commercial and other marketing campaigns, due to our growth and lower branding
and marketing activities prior year due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Customer distribution costs increased with $14.7 million mainly as a consequence of
higher revenue, but also increased as percentage of revenue from 6.2% to 7.2%, due to a number of factors including higher freight rates.

Other operating income and (expenses), net

Other operating income and (expenses), net primarily consists of foreign exchange gains and losses on operating items.

Other operating income and (expenses), net for the three months ended September 30, 2021, primarily include net foreign exchange losses of
$0.4 million compared to net foreign exchange losses of $1.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020.

Other operating income and (expenses), net for the for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, include net foreign exchange losses of $0.9
million compared to net foreign exchange losses of $2.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
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Finance income and (expenses), net

Finance income and (expenses), net improved by $5.8 million to an income of $3.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from
expenses of $2.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020. The improvement was primarily due to net foreign exchange gains of $5.7
million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, compared to net foreign exchange gains of $2.0 million for the three months ended September 30,
2020. The foreign exchange gains and losses are mainly related to the revaluation of external and intercompany financing arrangements. There was also a
decrease in interest expenses of $2.3 million, partially offset by $0.8 million in decreased capitalized borrowing costs relating to our ongoing capital
expenditure projects. The decrease in interest expenses during the quarter is due to the majority of loan facilities being settled in connection with the IPO,
partially offset by increased interest expenses on additional leasing arrangements compared to the prior year period.

Finance income and (expenses), net increased by $4.1 million to $8.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from $4.6 million
for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase in finance expenses was primarily due to an increase of $5.5 million in interest expenses,
partially offset by $2.6 million in increased capitalized borrowing costs relating to our ongoing capital expenditure projects. The increase in interest
expenses is related to $2.0 million in one-off expenses in connection with pre-terminating the SLL Agreement (as defined below), higher utilization of loan
facilities leading up to the IPO and additional leasing arrangements compared to the prior year period. There was also a decrease in net foreign exchange
gains of $2.3 million. The foreign exchange gains and losses are mainly related to the revaluation of external and intercompany financing arrangements.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense increased by $0.0 million, or 2.3%, to $0.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, from $0.6 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2020. The effective tax rates for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, were (1.4%) and (5.6%),
respectively. The main driver of the Group’s effective tax rate is unrecognized tax losses in Sweden and certain other jurisdictions.

Income tax expense increased by $1.5 million, or 109.6%, to $2.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, from $1.3 million for
the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was driven by higher taxable income in certain jurisdictions. The effective tax rates for the nine months
ended September 30, 2021, and 2020 were (2.1%) and (6.0%), respectively. The main driver of the Group’s effective tax rate is unrecognized tax losses in
Sweden and certain other jurisdictions.

Seasonality

For the periods presented, we have not experienced any pronounced seasonality, but such fluctuations may have been masked by our rapid
growth.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Since our inception, we have financed our operations primarily through cash generated by the issuance of equity securities and from borrowings.
Our primary requirements for liquidity and capital are to finance working capital, capital expenditures and for general corporate purposes. We expect to
continue to use this combination of financing in addition to proceeds from our initial public offering to fund our continued expansion. We expect our net
capital expenditures for 2021 to be within the range of $280 million to $320 million, a decrease from our previous estimate due to a change in timing of
capital expenditures. The amount and allocation of our future capital expenditures depend on several factors, and our strategic investment priorities may
change. Any delays in our expected increase in production capacity, including as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, could delay future capital
expenditures. We believe that our sources of liquidity and capital will be sufficient to meet our existing business needs for at least the next 12 months.

Our primary sources of liquidity are our cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and our credit facilities. As of September 30, 2021
and 2020, we had cash and cash equivalents of $403.1 million and $180.0 million, respectively. As of December 31, 2020, we had cash and cash
equivalents of $105.4 million. Our cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in bank accounts and short-term deposits. Short-term deposits are time
deposits and structured deposits.

In addition to the cash and cash equivalent, we have short-term investments with low risk and high liquidity. The investment portfolio consists of
funds, bonds and certificates in USD and SEK with a market value equivalent of $305.2 million. Funds consist of primarily “money market funds”, i.e. a
kind of mutual fund that invests in highly liquid, near-term instruments and high-credit-rating debt-based securities with a short-term maturity. Bonds and
certificates consist of corporate bonds and commercial papers.

In addition to the above, we had access to $406.8 million in undrawn bank facilities as of September 30, 2021.
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Credit Facilities

In October 2019, we entered into a European Investment Fund guaranteed three-year term loan facility of €7.5 million with Svensk Exportkredit
(the “EIF Facility”). The EIF Facility bears interest at EURIBOR + 2.75%. As of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, we had €5.2 million and
€6.6 million, respectively, outstanding on the EIF Facility.

In November 2019, we entered into a credit agreement with Israel Discount Bank of New York (as amended in December 2020, the “IDB
Facility”) for a total amount of $15 million. The IDB Facility was pre-terminated as of June 30, 2021.

In March 2020, we entered into a Subordinated Bridge Facilities Agreement with our majority shareholders that provided for three separate
term loan facilities: one facility for SEK 145.2 million and two facilities for a total of €65.6 million (as amended, the “Bridge Facilities”). Of the $115.0
million aggregate principal amount of the Bridge Facilities outstanding, upon consummation of our initial public offering, $10.9 million, was repaid in
cash, and the remainder was converted into 6,124,004 ordinary shares.

In June 2020, we entered into a Sustainability Linked Loan agreement (the “SLL Agreement”) with Nordea Bank Abp, filial i Sverige, Coo☐
peratieve Rabobank U.A., BNP Paribas SA, Bankfilial Sverige and Svensk Exportkredit including a term loan of SEK 725 million and a revolving
credit facility of SEK 1.2 billion with an accordion option of another SEK 1 billion, subject to the fulfillment of certain conditions as well as at the
lenders’ discretion. We repaid all amounts outstanding under the SLL Agreement in connection with our initial public offering in May 2021, and the SLL
Agreement was replaced by the SRCF Agreement described below.

On April 14, 2021, we entered into a Sustainable Revolving Credit Facility Agreement (the “SRCF Agreement”) with BNP Paribas SA,
Bankfilial Sverige, Coöperatieve Rabobank U.A., Nordea Bank ABP, Filial I Sverige and Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ) as Bookrunning
Mandated Lead Arrangers, Barclays Bank Ireland PLC, J.P. Morgan AG and Morgan Stanley Bank International Limited as Mandated Lead Arrangers
and Credit Suisse (Deutschland) Aktiengesellschaft as Lead Arranger and Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ) as Agent and Security Agent,
including a multicurrency revolving credit facility of SEK 3.6 billion with an accordion option of another SEK 850 million, subject to the fulfilment of
certain conditions and at the lenders’ discretion. The SRCF Agreement replaced the SLL Agreement at the closing of our initial public offering. The initial
term of the SRCF Agreement is three years from the settlement date of our initial public offering, with an option to extend twice, for one additional
year each at the lenders’ discretion. Borrowings under the SRCF Agreement are repayable at the end of the interest period to which that loan relates and
carry an interest rate of the aggregate of the applicable margin and SONIA, LIBOR (with a rate switch to SOFR), STIBOR or EURIBOR, depending on
the denominated currency, amounts loaned and if the denominated currency is a rate switch currency. Under the SRCF Agreement, we are subject to
ongoing covenants such as tangible solvency, minimum EBITDA and liquidity requirements and, subject to the exercise of our conversion right relating
to such covenants, total net leverage ratio. The covenant conversion right is subject to the provision of notice and no Event of Default (as defined in the
SRCF Agreement) continuing at the relevant time, and it may be exercised at our discretion from December 31, 2023, and following such conversion, the
existing tangible solvency, minimum EBITDA and liquidity covenants will fall away and be replaced with a total net leverage ratio. The SRCF Agreement
also contains limitations on our ability to pay dividends until we exercise our covenant conversion right. Furthermore, we are subject to non-financial
covenants linked to sustainability measures.

Cash Flows

The following table presents the summary consolidated cash flow information for the periods presented.
 
  Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020  
  (in thousands $)  
Net cash used in operating activities   (148,596)   (20,425)
Net cash used in investing activities   (506,049)   (89,852)
Net cash from financing activities   958,670   274,959

 

 

Net cash used in operating activities

Net cash used in operating activities increased by $128.2 million, or 627.5% to $148.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021,
from $20.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily driven by a loss from operations as we continue to invest and scale
our business to support our growth.
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Net cash used in investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities increased by $416.2 million, or 463.2%, to $506.0 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2021, from $89.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020, which was primarily driven by net purchase of short-term investments of $317.9
million and $186.7 million in investments in our production capacity to meet the growing demand for our products.

Net cash from financing activities

Net cash from financing activities increased by $683.7 million, or 248.7%, to $958.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021,
from $275.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The increase in cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, was due
primarily to the net proceeds of $1,037.3 million from our initial public offering, proceeds from the exercise of warrants of $38.5 million, partially offset by
net decrease of liabilities to credit institutions and shareholders of $105.3 million.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

We have entered into contracts in the normal course of business with suppliers, primarily for production and packaging services. These contracts
contain minimum purchase commitments. The commitments are associated with contracts that are enforceable and legally binding and that specify all
significant terms, including fixed or minimum services to be used and fixed, minimum or variable price provisions. Historically, our annual purchase
volumes have exceeded the minimum purchase commitments, and we expect the volumes to continue to exceed the minimum purchase commitments
going forward.

In addition, we have entered into lease agreements for offices, production facilities and production equipment. Lease terms for properties are
generally between one and ten years, except for our Ogden, Utah production facility, where extension options of 30 years have been included resulting in a
total lease period of 40 years, for our Fort Worth, Texas production facility that has a 20-year lease period and our Peterborough, UK production facility
with a total lease period of 40 years having included two extension options of 10 years each. Lease terms for production equipment are generally between
one and seven years. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable only by us and not by the respective lessor. We have one
related lease agreement regarding production equipment in the United States under which our obligations collectively amount to $7.8 million for a term of
seven years, and the commencement date was in October 2021. We have two lease agreements regarding production equipment in Maanshan, China under
which our obligations collectively amount to $15.9 million for a term of six years, and the commencement dates are expected to be in the end of 2021. For
our Ogden facility, we modified the lease agreement regarding the addition of two buildings and amended the original lease term. One of the two additional
building leases commenced in June 2021. The second additional building lease has a commencement date of December 31, 2022 and the lease term, if all
extension options are exercised, is 40 years and our obligation amounts to approximately $27.9 million for the fully extended lease term. We have one lease
agreement regarding R&D premises in Lund, Sweden under which the Group’s obligation amounts to $14.2 million for a term of 15 years and the
commencement date is September 1, 2023.

In addition to the lease agreements above, the Group is committed to two purchase agreements regarding production equipment in Peterborough,
UK under which the Group’s obligation amount to $70.1 million. The production equipment is expected to be delivered in 2022.

For additional information regarding our contractual commitments and contingencies, see Note 24 to our condensed consolidated financial
statements, which are included elsewhere in this report.
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Non-IFRS Financial Measures

We use EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA as non-IFRS financial measure in assessing our operating performance and in our financial
communications:

“Adjusted EBITDA” is defined as loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent adjusted to exclude, when applicable, income tax
expense, finance expenses, finance income, depreciation and amortization expense, share-based compensation expense and IPO preparation and transaction
costs.

Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as an alternative to loss for the period or any other measure of financial performance calculated and
presented in accordance with IFRS. There are a number of limitations related to the use of Adjusted EBITDA rather than loss for the period attributable to
shareholders of the parent, which is the most directly comparable IFRS measure. Some of these limitations are:

 • Adjusted EBITDA excludes depreciation and amortization expense and, although these are non-cash expenses, the assets being depreciated
may have to be replaced in the future increasing our cash requirements;

 • Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect interest expense, or the cash required to service our debt, which reduces cash available to us;

 • Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect income tax payments that reduce cash available to us;

 • Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect share-based compensation expenses and, therefore, does not include all of our compensation costs;

 • Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect IPO preparation and transaction costs that reduce cash available to us; and

 • other companies, including companies in our industry, may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently, which reduces its usefulness as a
comparative measure.

 
Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for financial information provided in accordance with IFRS. Below we

have provided a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent, the most directly comparable financial
measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS, for the period presented.

  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,  
  2021   2020   2021   2020  
  (in thousands $)  
Loss for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent   (41,193)   (10,407)   (132,640)   (23,370)
Income tax expense   567   554   2,779   1,326 
Finance income and expenses, net   (3,831)   1,971   8,785   4,644 
Depreciation and amortization expense   7,922   3,256   16,386   9,220 
EBITDA   (36,535)   (4,626)   (104,690)   (8,180)
Share-based compensation expense   9,568   —   14,034   1,014 
IPO preparation and transaction costs   —   11   9,288   11 
Adjusted EBITDA   (26,967)   (4,615)   (81,368)   (7,155)
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Segment Information

Our operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker, who is our
CEO. Our operating segments and reportable segments are EMEA, Asia and Americas. The CEO primarily uses a measure of earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) to assess the performance of the operating segments.

Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA                         

Three months ended September 30, 2021 (in thousands $)  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   87,398   49,469   34,195   —   —   171,062 
Intersegment revenue   24,959   341   —   —   (25,300)   — 
Total segment revenue   112,357   49,810   34,195   —   (25,300)   171,062 
Adjusted EBITDA   9,501   (11,052)   483   (25,899)   —   (26,967)
EBITDA   8,009   (12,218)   (1,170)   (31,156)   —   (36,535)
                         

Three months ended September 30, 2020 (in thousands $)  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   71,020   26,405   17,257   —   —   114,682 
Intersegment revenue   9,949   50   —   —   (9,999)   — 
Total segment revenue   80,969   26,455   17,257   —   (9,999)   114,682 
Adjusted EBITDA   13,610   (9,281)   1,186   (10,130)   —   (4,615)
EBITDA   13,610   (9,281)   1,186   (10,141)   —   (4,626)
                         

Nine months ended September 30, 2021 (in thousands $)  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   247,571   124,343   85,351   —   —   457,265 
Intersegment revenue   61,059   597   —   —   (61,656)   — 
Total segment revenue   308,630   124,940   85,351   —   (61,656)   457,265 
Adjusted EBITDA   24,738   (35,852)   (1,532)   (68,722)   —   (81,368)
EBITDA   22,505   (37,600)   (3,999)   (85,596)   —   (104,690)
                         

Nine months ended September 30, 2020 (in thousands $)  EMEA   Americas   Asia   Corporate*   Eliminations**  
Total all
segments  

Revenue                         
Revenue from external customers   189,818   71,755   32,662   —   —   294,235 
Intersegment revenue   20,342   50   —   —   (20,392)   — 
Total segment revenue   210,160   71,805   32,662   —   (20,392)   294,235 
Adjusted EBITDA   31,917   (15,360)   569   (24,281)   —   (7,155)
EBITDA   31,917   (15,360)   569   (25,306)   —   (8,180)
 
* Corporate consists of general overhead costs not allocated to the segments.
** Eliminations refer to intersegment revenue for sales of products from EMEA and Americas to Asia.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We did not have during the period presented, and we do not currently have, any off-balance sheet financing arrangements or any relationships
with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, including entities sometimes referred to as structured finance or special purpose entities, that were
established for the purpose of facilitating off‑balance sheet arrangements or other contractually narrow or limited purposes.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates

We prepare our interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. Preparing these financial
statements requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, equity, revenue, expenses, and related
disclosures. We evaluate our estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. Our estimates are based on historical experience and various other
assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. Our actual results may differ from these estimates. Other companies in similar
businesses may use different estimation policies and methodologies, which may impact the comparability of our financial condition, results of operations
and cash flows to those of other companies.

Our critical accounting policies are described under the heading “Critical Accounting Policies and Significant Judgments and Estimates” in the
Prospectus and the notes to the audited financial statements appearing elsewhere in the Prospectus. There were no material changes to our critical
accounting policies and estimates from those discussed in the Prospectus.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 2 to our interim condensed consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this report for a discussion of accounting
pronouncements recently adopted and recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted and their potential impact to our financial statements.
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Item 3. Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures about Market Risk

We are exposed to certain market risks in the ordinary course of our business. These risks primarily consist of foreign exchange risk, interest
rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk as follows. For further discussion and sensitivity analysis of these risks, see Note 3 to our audited consolidated
financial statements, included in the Prospectus.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
functional currency of the relevant group entity. We are primarily exposed to currency risk in group companies with SEK as the functional currency. The
primary risks in these companies are USD/SEK, GBP/SEK, EUR/SEK and CNY/SEK due to sales (trade receivables), purchases (trade payables) and
intercompany and third-party borrowings. We monitor a forecast of highly probable cash flows for each currency and aim to achieve a natural match
of inflows and outflows. For those currencies that have a net cash flow that is positive or negative, derivatives are used to manage the risk for up to 75% of
the exposure for the following 12 months. We do not apply hedge accounting. As at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, we had currency
derivatives in EUR and NOK equivalent of $9.4 million for which the fair value was $0.0 million and £20 million for which the fair value was $0.8
million, respectively.

We are also exposed to currency risk when foreign subsidiaries with a functional currency other than USD are consolidated, primarily for EUR,
SEK, GBP and CNY. Our policy is not to hedge the translation exposure related to net foreign assets to reduce translation risk in the condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risk

Our main interest rate risk arises from long-term liabilities to credit institutions with variable rates (primarily Euro Interbank Offered Rate
“Euribor” 3 Months), which expose us to cash flow interest rate risk. As at September 30, 2021, the nominal amount of liabilities to credit
institutions with variable interest rate were $6.0 million with no hedges. As at December 31, 2020, the nominal amount of liabilities to credit
institutions with variable interest rate were $97.6 million, of which $5.7 million were swapped using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps for the risk
in Stibor 3 Months.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises primarily from cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and debt instruments carried at amortized cost. We manage
financial counterparty credit risk on a group basis. The external financial counterparties must be high-quality international banks or other major
participants in the financial markets, in each case, with a minimum investment grade rating BBB- / Baa3. The rating of the financial counterparties used
during the periods presented were in the range from BBB- to AA+.

Customer and supplier credit risk is mitigated through credit risk assessment, credit limit setting in case of payment obligations overdue and
through the contractual terms. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk in regards of exposure to specific industry sectors and/or regions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is our risk of not being able to meet the short-term payment obligations due to insufficient funds. As at September 30, 2021 and
December 31, 2020, we held cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments of $708.2 million and $105.4 million, respectively, that were available
for managing liquidity risk. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, we maintain flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under
committed credit lines.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of our liquidity reserve (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities above) and cash and cash
equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. This is monitored at group level with input from local management. In addition, our liquidity management
policy involves projecting cash flows in major currencies and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to meet these, monitoring balance sheet
liquidity ratios against internal and external regulatory requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.
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Part II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

From time to time, we may be involved in various claims and legal proceedings related to claims arising out of our operations. Other than as
described in Note 24 to our condensed consolidated financial statements, which are included elsewhere in this report, we are not currently a party to any
material legal proceedings, including any such proceedings that are pending or threatened, of which we are aware.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

The section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Prospectus includes a discussion of our risk factors. There have been no material changes to our risk
factors since those reported in our Prospectus.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Use of Proceeds

On May 19, 2021, the SEC declared effective our registration statement on Form F-1 (File No. 333-255344), as amended, filed in connection
with our initial public offering (the “Registration Statement”). Pursuant to the Registration Statement, we registered the offer and sale of 97,032,400 of our
American Depositary Shares (“ADSs”), representing the same number of ordinary shares with a proposed maximum aggregate offering price of
approximately $1.65 billion.

On May 19, 2021, we issued and sold 64,688,000 ADSs, representing the same number of our ordinary shares at a price to the public of $17.00
per share.

As of September 30, 2021, net proceeds of $205.9 million from our initial public offering have been used to repay the SLL Agreement in full and
to repay a portion of the Bridge Facilities, and net $317.9 million have been invested in short-term investments, primarily consisting of “money market
funds”, i.e. a kind of mutual fund that invests in highly liquid, near-term instruments and high-credit-rating, debt-based securities with a short-term
maturity. There has been no material change in the expected use of the net proceeds from our initial public offering as described in our final prospectus,
dated May 19, 2021, filed with the SEC on May 21, 2021 pursuant to Rule 424(b) relating to our Registration Statement.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
 
  Oatly Group AB
   
   
Date: November 15, 2021  By: /s/ Christian Hanke
  Name: Christian Hanke
  Title: Chief Financial Officer
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